

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SUSETTE KELO, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON and NEW LONDON  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of Connecticut**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS  
ROBERT H. FREILICH, RICHARD BRIFFAULT,  
JULIE CHESLIK, JANICE C. GRIFFITH,  
TIM IGLESIAS, JULIAN CONRAD JUERGENSMAYER,  
ANITA MILLER, THOMAS E. ROBERTS,  
PATRICIA E. SALKIN, EDWARD J. SULLIVAN,  
ROBERT R. M. VERCHICK, JUDITH WELCH  
WEGNER, AND ALAN WEINSTEIN AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
ROBERT H. FREILICH\*  
ROBIN A. KRAMER  
FREILICH, LEITNER & CARLISLE  
4435 Main Street  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 561-4414

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF CONDEMNATIONS FOR ECONOMIC REDEVELOPMENT AND REVITALIZATION.....	5
B. TO THE EXTENT THE FIFTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES ANY STANDARD FOR PUBLIC USE IN THE CASE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, REDEVELOPMENT OR REVITALIZATION, SUCH STANDARD IS ADEQUATELY MET BY ENSURING THAT THE GOVERNMENT CONDEMNOR RETAIN SOME LEVEL OF REGULATORY, CONTRACTUAL OR OWNERSHIP CONTROL OVER THE USE .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>99 Cents Only Store v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp.2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	12
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp.2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003) .....	12
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	14
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	9
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanchard v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 798 A.2d 1119 (Me. 2002) .....	19
<i>Casino Redev. Auth. v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Super. Law Div. 1998) .....	12, 19
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Bronster</i> , 363 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906) .....	8, 16
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Pappas</i> , 76 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2003).....	7
<i>City of Little Rock v. Raines</i> , 411 S.W. 2d 486 (Ark. 1967).....	12
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	13
<i>Condemnation of 110 Washington Street</i> , 767 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001).....	19
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W. 2d 765 (Mich. 2004) .....	7, 12, 13, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Commission of Allen County</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Day-Brite Lighting Inc. v. State of Mo.</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952) .....	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	13
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	14
<i>Ex rel. TVA v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 .....	5
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	10
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6
<i>General Bldg. Contractors, L.L.C. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Shawnee County</i> , 66 P.3d 873 (Kan. 2003).....	7, 17
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huntington Park Redevelopment Agency v. Duncan</i> , 190 Cal. Rptr. 744 (Cal. App. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 895 (1983) .....	20
<i>Kaufmann’s Carousel, Inc. v. City of Syracuse Indust. Development Agency</i> , 301 A.D. 2d 292 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	17
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (2004) .....	3, 6
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	11
<i>Macready v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 467 S.E. 2d 615 (N.C. 1996).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State of Washington</i> , 13 P.3d 183 (Wash. 2000).....	19
<i>Mason City &amp; Fort Dodge R.R. Co. v. Boynton</i> , 204 U.S. 570 (1907) .....	14
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	9
<i>Matter of Condemnation by Minneapolis Community Development Agency of Certain Lands in City of Minneapolis Situated in Development Dist. No. 57, South Nicollet Mall</i> , 582 N.W. 2d 596 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) .....	7
<i>Morrison Homes Corp. v. City of Pleasanton</i> , 58 Cal. App. 3d 724 (1978).....	20
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	5, 6, 15
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	13
<i>Old Dominion Co. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925) .....	5
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit</i> , 304 N.W. 2d 455 (Mich. 1981) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>Prince George’s County v. Collington Crossroads</i> , 339 A.2d 278 (Md. 1975).....	17
<i>Prune Yard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	11
<i>Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923) .....	5, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	9
<i>Santa Margarita Area Residents Together v. San Luis Obispo County</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 221 (2002) .....	20
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	14
<i>Southwestern Illinois Development Authority v. Nat'l City Environmental L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	18
<i>Town of Beloit v. County of Rock</i> , 657 N.W. 2d 344 (Wis. 2003) .....	7
<i>Township of West Orange v. 769 Associates, L.L.C.</i> , 800 A.2d 86 (N.J. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric R.R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896) .....	5, 8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	9
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael S. Bernick and Amy E. Freilich, TRANSIT VILLAGES AND TRANSIT BOARD DEVELOPMENT: THE RULES ARE BECOMING MORE FLEXIBLE – HOW GOVERNMENT CAN WORK WITH THE PRIVATE SECTOR TO MAKE IT HAPPEN, 30 Urb. Law. 1 (1990) .....	19, 20
---	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Freilich & Kramer, CONDEMNATION FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT VIOLATES PUBLIC USE CLAUSE: THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT OVERTURNS HISTORIC <i>POLETOWN</i> DECISION, 27 Zoning and Planning L. Rep. 1, No. 10, Nov. 2004 (Thomson-West) .....	6
Greenstone & Moretti, BIDDING FOR INDUSTRIAL PLANTS: DOES WINNING A MILLION DOLLAR PLANT INCREASE WELFARE? National Bureau of Economic Research, Nov. 2004 .....	16
Thomas Merrill, THE ECONOMICS OF PUBLIC USE, 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986).....	11
Pritchett, THE PUBLIC MENACE OF BLIGHT: URBAN RENEWAL AND THE PRIVATE USES OF EMINENT DOMAIN, 21 Yale J of L & Pol. Rev. 2 (2003) .....	11
Phillip A. Talmadge, THE MYTH OF PROPERTY ABSOLUTISM AND MODERN GOVERNMENT: THE INTERACTION OF POLICE POWER AND PROPERTY RIGHTS, 275 Wash. L. Rev. 857 (2000) .....	10
 TREATISES	
2A NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN, § 7.06 [24][c] at p. 7-242 (Matthew Bender rev. 3d ed. 1998) .....	7
D. Hagman, URBAN PLANNING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL LAW 328 (1971) .....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. Amend. V.....	3
